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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

JUNE 1969 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy fact-
ories, concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat 
packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery 
stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
required to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

June 1, 1969 

Creamery butter 

AL the opening of the first business day of June 1969, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 44,912,000 lb. Cold storage warehouses had in 

store 25,025,000 lb. while dairy factories held 19,887,000 lb. The summary total 

was higher than last year by 20.4 million pounds. The five-year average 1964-68 of 

June 1 stocks is 53,332,000 lb. The May 1969 "in-to-storage" movement was 10.0 

million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 6.7 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 67,457,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 

total was lower than last year by 3.4 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storage" 

movement of 2.2 million pounds for May 1969. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 

25,940,000 lb. which was an increase of 2.3 million pounds over last year. The 

"in-to-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for May 1969 was 12.4 million 

pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 188,638,000 

lb. an increase of 34.5 million pounds over last year and a decrease of 12.2 million 

pounds from last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at June 1, 1969 totalled 3,509,000 lb. being 3.8 million 

pounds lower than the 1968 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement for May 1969 was 

507 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 663 thousand pounds during 

May 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at June 1, 1969 

was higher than last year by 1.2 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement of 

7.2 million pounds is shown for the month of May 1969. By kind, the stocks were: 

Chicken, 15,547,000 lb., Fowl, 3,043,000 lb., Turkey, 21,489,000 lb., Duck, 336,000 

lb. and Goose, 29,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 
June 1, 	1969 
preliminary 

May 1, 	1969 
revised 

June 	1, 
1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 44,912 34,887 24,481 
In cold 	storages 	................ 25,025 18,508 11,321 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 19,887 16,379 13,160 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 289 242 289 
In cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 289 242 289 

Nova Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 320 420 411 
In cold 	storages 	................ 178 172 228 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 142 248 183 

New Brunswick - Totals 201 300 310 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 94 106 110 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 107 194 200 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 31,288 23,146 11,936 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 18,937 13,381 6,902 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 12,351 9,765 5,034 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 7,089 5,829 5,423 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 3,625 2,962 1,693 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 3,464 2,867 3,730 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 1,201 920 1,288 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 580 387 738 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 621 533 550 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 1,299 958 1,534 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 24  18 22 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 1 , 2 75 940 1,512 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 2,108 2,002 2,079 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 717 634 709 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,391 1,368 1,370 

British Columbia - Totals 1,117 1,070 1,211 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 870 848 919 
In 	dairy 	factories 	............. 247 222 292 

5 year average 	1964-1968 .......... 53,332 

Whey 	butter 	....................... 202 197 223 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot he 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 

I 

I 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

June 1, 1969 	May 1, 1969 	June 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 67 , 457 65,274 70,901 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 60,073 59,314 63,118 
In dairy factories 	.............. 7,384 5,960 7,783 

Prince Edward Island - Totals ••• 251 139 385 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In dairy 	factories 	. ............. 251 139 385 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 438 397 369 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 15 14 51 
In dairy factories 	.............. 423 383 318 

New Brunswick - Totals 76 66 193 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 50 51 166 
In dairy factories 	.............. 26 15 27 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 35,064 35,120 34,312 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 33,850 34,376 32,742 
In dairy factories 1,214 744 1,570 

- -- 	 - 
- 	...... 	.................. 29,Ub 27,946 33,550 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 25,227 24,017 28,855 
In dairy 	factories 	............ 4,579 3,929 4,695 

Manitoba - Totals • 382 340 341 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 64 76 109 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 318 264 232 

Saskatchewan - Totals 92 84 113 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 44 29 62 
In dairy factories 48 55 51 

Alberta - Totals 585 559 889 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 346 364 623 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 239 195 266 

British Columbia - Totals 763 623 749 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 477 387 510 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 286 236 239 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 

---4 
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TABLE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

June 1, 	1969 May 1, 1969 June 1, 
preliminary revised 1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	.............. 579 908 1,614 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 579 908 1,614 

Evaporated whole 	milk 	............. 25,940 13,528 23,593 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 267 380 603 

Spray 	process 	................... 266 374 597 
Rollerprocess 	.................. 1 6 6 

Partly skimmed milk: 

1 
Evaporated or concentrated 1,046 1,058 663 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 180 209 171 

Evaporated 	...................... 147 181 124 
Condensed 	....................... 33 28 47 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 188,638 200,835 154,185 

Spray 	process 	................... 187,024 199,602 149,681 
Roller 	process 	.................. 1,614 1,233 4,504 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1,179 1,189 1,495 

Casein 	............................ 6,545 6,492 3,332 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10,298 10,474 5,162 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

June 1, 1969 May 1, 1969 
June 1, 1968 preliminary revised 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 40 , 728  47,909 39,543 

Maritimes 1,892 1,802 1,485 
Quebec 	.............. 13,273 15,045 8,195 
Ontario 	............. 13,311 18,381 14,757 
Manitoba 	............ 4,340 3,881 5,061 
Saskatchewan 1,866 2,213 1,467 
Alberta 	............. 3,430 4,107 5,020 
British Columbia 2,616 2,480 3,558 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................ 4,542(2) 5,742(2) 7,458 

Maritimes 234 183 527 
Quebec 	.............. 998 1,044 2,054 
Ontario 	............. 1,712 2,533 1,764 
Manitoba 403 541 428 
Saskatchewan 423 534 277 
Alberta 548 735 1,496 
British Columbia 	.... 224 172 912 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

p 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec.............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

7,160 7,489 3,280 

276 273 147 
4,489 4,869 1,418 

965 1,479 526 
782 279 473 
172 192 136 
279 271 318 
197 126 262 



TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

June 1, 1969 
preliminary 

May 1, 1969 
revised 

thousand pounds 

June 1, 1968 

Chicken, further processed(3) 

I 

Canada 	................ 3,845 4,692 

Maritimes 452 427 
Quebec 	.............. 954 1,056 
Ontario 621 1,188 
Manitoba 389 252 
Saskatchewan 298 412 
Alberta 487 761 
British Columbia 644 596 

Included 
with 

Chicken 
under 4 lb. 

Fowl 

Canada 	................ 3,043 3,466 3,545 

Maritimes 167 122 159 
Quebec 	.............. 617 755 785 
Ontario 	............. 1,102 1,694 1,476 
Manitoba 789 416 460 
Saskatchewan 71 82 ioo 
Alberta 87 89 219 
British Columbia 210 308 346 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

r 
L 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

4,153 5,379 5,640 

323 275 232 
1,120 1,378 974 
1,641 2,528 2,703 

189 178 384 
217 344 40 
282 285 660 
381 391 647 

L 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

June 1, 1969 	May 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised 	June 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 6,355 6,468 5,331 

Maritimes 261 301 196 
Quebec 	.............. 2,131 2,313 1,219 
Ontario 	............. 2,630 2,743 2,149 
Manitoba 311 351 554 
Saskatchewan 304 222 284 
Alberta 313 296 358 
British Columbia 405 242 571 

Ttirkev 16 lb. and over 

Cinada 	................ 9,066 12,235 12,451 

Maritimes 151 188 193 
Quebec 	.............. 2,628 3,224 1,353 
Ontario 	............. 3,661 5,153 5,539 
Manitoba 	............ 1,090 1,484 2,500 
Saskatchewan 326 378 622 
Alberta 937 1,369 1,547 
British Columbia 	. . . 273 439 697 

Turkey, further proccssed(4) 

C.mada 	................ 1,915 1,743 

Maritimes 14 16 
Quebec 	.............. 135 136 
)ntario 806 795 	Included 
Manitoba 314 332 	with 
Saskatchewan 31 22 	unclassified 
Alberta 462 291 
British Columbia 	. . 153 151 

t 	 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

June 1, 1969 	May 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised June 1, 1968 

I 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 21,489 25,825 23,422(5) 

Maritimes 749 780 621 
Quebec 	.............. 6,014 7,051 3,546 
Ontario 	............. 8,738 11,219 10,391 
Manitoba 1,904 2,345 3,438 
Saskatchewan 878 966 946 
Alberta 	............. 1 , 994 2,241 2,565 
British Columbia 1,212 1,223 1,915 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 336 160 310 

Maritimes 8 10 8 
Quebec 54 43 58 
Ontario 101 57 180 
Manitoba 30 5 2 
Saskatchewan 19 19 5 
Alberta 26 4 34 
British Columbia 98 22 23 

Goose 

I 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec.............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

29 34 33 

3 4 1 
4 6 1 
1 2 23 
1 2 6 
3 4 - 

9 6 - 

8 10 2 

I 



Canada 	............. 1,899 693 917 

Maritimes 56 - 14 
Quebec 	........... 723 107 87 
Ontario 	.......... 480 139 347 
Manitoba 	......... 142 198 42 
Saskatchewan 17 - 6 
Alberta 	.......... 79 13 19 
British Columbia 402 236 402 

3,509 3,002 7,304 

70 48 225 
917 722 1,478 
966 986 2,128 
382 225 1,565 
23 15 82 

111 102 610 
1,040 904 1,216 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

June 1, 1969 
preliminary 

May 1, 1969 
revised June 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 284 501 1,495 

Maritimes 3 3 22 
Quebec 143 221 333 
Ontario 71 209 397 
Manitoba 42 41 254 
Saskatchewan 2 4 3 
Alberta - 

- 388 
British Columbia • 23 23 98 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Excludes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, not separately available 

for 1968. 
(3) Includes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, previously reported with 

chicken under 4 lb. 
(4) Includes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 
(5) Excludes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 

TABLE 5. Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada 

June 1, 1969 	
May 1, 

 
1969 	

June 1, 
preliminary 	

revised 	1968 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 
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